

No. 15-349

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR GROCERY MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW S. TULUMELLO

CHRISTOPHER B. LEACH

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

KARIN F.R. MOORE

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS

ASSOCIATION

1350 I Street, Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20005

PERLETTE M. JURA

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM E. THOMSON

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 229-7121

PJura@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates an Anomalous and Counterproductive Regime.....	3
A. The Decision Facilitates Meritless ATS Suits Against GMA Members and Other American Companies Based on Lawful Commercial Activity	3
B. The Decision Creates a Host of Pernicious Incentives and Adverse Collateral Effects.....	6
1. GMA Members and Other American Companies Provide Numerous Social Benefit Programs in Developing Countries	7
2. The Decision Puts Foreign Direct Investment and Foreign Social Benefit Programs in Jeopardy.....	11
3. The Decision’s Anomalous Standard Will Unfairly Disadvantage Many GMA Members and Other American Companies	12
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Intrudes on the Foreign Policy Prerogatives of the Political Branches.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	18
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Hershey Co.</i> , No. 7996-ML (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2014).....	11
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Pearson</i> , 390 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	6
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	16, 18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	17, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1350	2
------------------------	---

Regulations

74 Fed. Reg. 16,763 (Apr. 13, 2009).....	15
--	----

Other Authorities

Better Cotton Initiative, <i>2014 Annual Report</i> (2014).....	10
--	----

Chocolate Mfrs. Ass'n, <i>Protocol for the Growing and Processing of Cocoa Beans and Their Derivative Products in a Manner that Complies with ILO Convention 182 Concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labor</i> (2001).....	5
Global Compact Network USA, How to Join	9
H. Amend. 142, H.R. 2330 (2001)	5, 6
James K. Jackson, Cong. Research Serv., RS21118, <i>U.S. Direct Investment Abroad: Trends and Current Issues</i> (2013).....	7
OECD, <i>Benchmark Definition of Foreign Direct Investment</i> (4th ed. 2008)	7
OECD, <i>Foreign Direct Investment for Development: Maximizing Benefits, Minimizing Costs</i> (2002).....	7, 8
Shell, <i>Shell in Nigeria: Improving Lives in the Niger Delta</i> (Apr. 2012)	10
Trade & Investment Framework Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Economic Community of West African States (Aug. 5, 2014)	15
U.N. Conf. on Trade & Dev., <i>World Investment Report 2014</i> (2014).....	15
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Econ. & Bus. Affairs, <i>2013 Investment Climate Statement – Cote d'Ivoire</i> (2013).....	15
United Nations Global Compact, <i>Our Mission</i>	9

Marissa Vahlsing, <i>California & NY Courts' Decisions Leave Door Open for Transnational ATS Litigation After Kiobel</i> , Earth Rights Int'l Blog (Jan. 8, 2014)	13
Staci Warden, Ctr. for Global Dev., <i>Joining the Fight Against Global Poverty: A Menu for Corporate Engagement</i> (2007)	12
Wendy J. Werner, <i>Corporate Social Responsibility Initiatives Addressing Social Exclusion in Bangladesh</i> , 27 <i>J. of Health, Population, & Nutrition</i> 545 (2009)	10
World Cocoa Found., <i>History & Mission</i>	8
World Cocoa Found., <i>Reducing Child Labor Is a Shared Responsibility</i> (July 30, 2015)	8, 9
World Cocoa Found., <i>WCF ECHOES</i>	9
